
 

Please contact Carol Jones on 01270 686471 
E-Mail:   carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 
   further  information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a 
   member of the public  

 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 29th March, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
                PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to its work. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  Members of the 
public are not required to give notice to use this facility.  However, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.  
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should 
provide three clear working days’ notice, in writing, to enable an informed 
answer to be given.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2010.  

 
5. Pilot Compact  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 The Pilot Compact Working Group, which has met on several occasions, 

held its last meeting on 17th February 2010.  The minutes of the meeting are 
attached, together with a draft Code of Conduct Compact.  
 

6. Member and Officer Protocol  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 At the previous meeting, during discussion of the “Dignity at Work” Policy, it 

was agreed that the Committee review the Member/Officer Protocol. An 
extract from the Council’s Constitution is attached for consideration.  
 

7. Annual Report  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 
 To note the Annual Report for submission to full Council.  

 
8. Bribery Bill  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
 The report of the Monitoring Officer informs Members of the content and 

impact of prospective legislation which aims to provide a more effective legal 
framework to combat bribery in the public and private sectors. 
  

9. Member Training   
 
 To consider any training requirements.  

 
Members will be aware that the Code of Conduct training arranged in March 
was postponed as a result of the delay in publishing the new Code of 
Conduct.  
 

10. Annual Assembly of Standards Committees  
 (18th and 19th October 2010)   
 
 The Monitoring Officer to report that Standards for England is now taking 

bookings for the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees to be held on 
18th and 19th October 2010 at the International Convention Centre, 
Birmingham.  
 
The Committee is reminded that Mr David Sayer (Independent Member), 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey and Mrs Teresa Eatough (Parish Council 
representative) attended the 2009 Conference which was held in Birmingham 
on 12th and 13th October.  
 
The Committee is invited to consider if there should be representation at the 
2010 Assembly.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

11. The Bulletin (No. 47)  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 To receive the Standards for England Bulletin No. 47. 

 
12. Timetable of Meetings - 2010-2011   
 
 At its meeting held on 25th February 2010, Council approved its Timetable of 

Public Meetings for 2010-2011. Meetings of the Standards Committee are to 
be held on the following dates -   
 
 24th May    26th July 
 27th September   22nd November 
 24th January 2011   28th March 
 
Cabinet Member Decision meetings have been scheduled on each Monday 
morning throughout the year, and for this reason, Standards Committee 
meetings have been re-scheduled to 2.00 pm.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 25th January, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 and 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT: 

 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, B H Dykes,  J Hammond, M A Hollins, M A Martin, 
M Parsons and L Smetham 
 

Parish Council representatives:  Mrs P Barnett, Mrs T Eatough and 
Mr K Edwards 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor J Goddard, Mr M Garratt and Mr I Clark 

 

 
79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Member made any declaration of interest in any item of business on 
the agenda.  
 

80 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions.  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance and the Committee, 
therefore, proceeded to its next business.  
 

81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2009 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

82 PILOT COMPACT WORKING GROUP  

 
The Vice-Chairman reported that owing to the recent unavailability of the 
Chief Officer of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils, the Pilot 
Compact Working Group had not met since 29th October 2009.  The Chief 
Officer had now resumed work and arrangements would be made for a 
meeting of the Group in the near future.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



RESOLVED:  

 

That the report be noted.  
 

83 WEBSITE UPDATE  

 
The Monitoring Officer had reported at the previous meeting, Members 
had expressed concern that the dedicated webpage “Councillor Conduct” 
could not be placed more prominently on the Council’s website owing to 
both technical difficulties and the requirement to adhere to guidance on 
hierarchical navigation. 
 
The Committee had not accepted this and had resolved that a request be 
submitted to ICT for this page to be included on the left-hand navigation 
pane of the home page. 
 
Following the Committee’s request, ICT had added the “Councillor 
Conduct” page to the home page listed under “I want to…..” in close 
proximity to the left-hand navigation pane. 
 
Members were satisfied with the changes made and received for 
information a copy of the home page of the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the position be noted.  
 

84 "AWAY-DAY" - 11TH DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Chairman reported on the “Away-Day” held on 11th December 2009.  
In addition to Members of the Standards Committee, the Vice-Chairman of 
Cheshire West and Chester Council was also in attendance.  The following 
issues had arisen during the event - 
 
(1) Terms of Reference 
 
It was noted that there was a separate report on the agenda in respect of 
the Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee. 
 
(2) Planning Training 
 
The issue of planning training for Members had been raised in the context 
of Members’ input into policy development, for example, the Local 
Development Framework. The Member Training Programme was currently 
being developed and, if required, arrangements could be made for a 
session which would focus on this aspect of planning. 
 
In July 2009, Trevor Roberts Associates had delivered an in-house 
planning session to Members of Cheshire East Council.  Although this had 
principally related to planning enforcement, the topic of general planning 

Page 2



had also been covered.  A copy of the programme for the event was 
submitted for information.  
 
It was reported that on 15th February 2010 Members would be invited to 
attend an in-house plan
[...]
n arranged on Wednesday, 10th 
February (Crewe) and Wednesday, 17th February (Macclesfield) 
respectively. The events would consider matters relating to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Subsequent to these arrangements being made, it had transpired that 
Standards for England would be submitting its proposals for the new Code 
of Conduct to Communities and Local Government in the near future.  The 
new Code was not likely to be available until March/April.  In view of this 
development, it was suggested that the training be postponed until the 
new Code of Conduct had been published.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the two training sessions on the Code of Conduct, to be held in 
February 2010, be postponed until the new Code of Conduct had been 
published.  
 

86 TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the Monitoring Officer’s report in respect of the 
Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee.  
 

The report had been prepared following discussion at the “Away-Day” held 
on 11th December 2009, at which time the issue of whistle-blowing and 
anti-bullying had been raised.  A copy of the whistle-blowing policy and the 
anti-bullying policy, styled as the “Dignity at Work” policy were submitted 
with the report.  
 
Members’ discussion focused on the audit function which currently rested 
with the Governance and Constitution Committee. Members were 
informed that the Key Lines of Enquiry (the questions which the Audit 
Commission used to assess local authorities during the Corporate 
Performance Assessment process) required the establishment of a 
bespoke Audit Committee. Initial discussions had taken place at Officer 
level and the Monitoring Officer would be discussing this with the 
Chairmen of the Governance and Constitution Committee and the 
Standards Committee. The Democratic Services Manager had been  
asked to prepare a report which explored the possible division of 
responsibilities between the two Committees, with particular reference to 
the audit function.  
 
Reference was made to the “Dignity at Work” policy.  Comment was made 
that this related to the relationship between employees but did not take 
into account the relations between Members and Officers.  It was 

Page 4



suggested that a draft Member/Officer Protocol be prepared for 
consideration and development.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That 
 
(a) The question of a Member/Officer Protocol be considered at the 

next meeting; and 
 
(b) That a report be submitted to the next meeting in respect of the 

possible division of responsibilities between the Governance and 
Constitution Committee and the Standards Committee, with 
particular reference to the audit function. 

 
87 BULLETIN 46 - STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND  

 
The Committee received for information Bulletin No. 46 issued by 
Standards for England.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the contents of the bulletin be noted.  
 

88 CONDUCTING LOCAL ASSESSMENT  

 
Members were able to view a DVD on “Assessment Made Clear”.  There 
were some technical difficulties and it was agreed that a replacement copy 
be acquired from Standards for England and, if possible, a copy for each 
Member of the Committee, free of charge.  
 
RESOLVED:   

 

That the viewing of the DVD “Assessment Made Clear” be deferred to a 
later meeting.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 

Mr Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT OF A MEETING OF THE PILOT MODEL COMPACT 
WORKING GROUP ( “the Group”)  

held in Room S1/2 Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach  
on Wednesday 17th February 2010 at 10.00a.m. 

 
Present:       David Sayer (Chair for the Meeting), Nigel Briers, Teresa  
                     Eatough (Parish), Councillor John Goddard, Ken Edwards  
                     (Parish), Chris Chapman (Monitoring Officer) and Jackie  
                     Weaver (Chief Executive Officer Cheshire Association of  
                     Loca
[...]
ted individually or on behalf of a body or organisation to advise 
support or assist the Authority in its work. 

 
12.0 TRANSITIONAL PERIOD 
 
12.1 Prior to 1 April 2009 this Protocol will apply to relationships between 

Cheshire East Council Members and Officers of the following 
organisations: 

 
12.1.1  Cheshire County Council 
12.1.2  Chester City Council 
12.1.3  Congleton Borough Council 
12.1.4  Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council 
12.1.5  Ellesmere Port and Neston Borough Council;  
12.1.6  Macclesfield Borough Council and 
12.1.7  Vale Royal Borough Council 

 
12.2 Prior to 1 April 2009 reference to the ‘Council’ should be interpreted as 

to include the ‘Shadow Authority’. 
 
 
(Extract from the Council’s Constitution) 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of meeting:   29 March 2009 

 
Report of:   Monitoring Officer 

 
Title:              Standards Committee Annual Report  

     
                              
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The Annual Report attached outlines the activities undertaken by the 

Standards Committee over the past year. 
 

2.0 Decision Required  
 
2.1    To note the report which will be submitted to Annual Council on 13th 

May 2010. 
 

3.0 Financial Implications 
 

3.1  None. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 None identified. 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment  
 
5.1 No risks identified. 
 
6.0 Background 
 
6.1 On 13th January 2009, the Committee agreed that the preparation of an 

Annual Report, outlining its activities, be presented to full Council at a 
meeting in April/May 2010.  

 
6.2 Although there is no legal requirement to prepare a report, it is 

considered to be good practice to present the report to a public meeting 
to raise the profile of the work of the Committee.  

 
6.3 The attached report has been prepared by the Chairman of the 

Committee and the Committee is asked to note it.  
 
 
For further information:  
Officer:  Carol J
[...]
ttee:  This will receive complaints and make an initial 

assessment as to whether there is a case which warrants further action or 
investigation. 

 
• Review Sub-Committee:  If the above Sub-Committee decides there is no case 

to answer and the complainant is dissatisfied with this outcome, he/she can 
request a Review Sub-Committee to reconsider the decision. 

 
• Hearings Sub-Committee:  This will receive the Investigator’s report of the 

complaint and if needed, hold a full hearing with the Subject Member and 
complainant and witnesses invited to attend and present their case.  This Sub-
Committee will decide whether or not there has been a breach and take 
appropriate action.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS 
 
During the past Council year there have been four complaints against serving or 
former Councillors – 
 
• On 12th May 2009, the Sub-Committee considered a complaint transferred from 

the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council (CNBC/01/08). The 
Assessment Sub-Committee considered the report of the Investigator, Mr 
Riddell Graham, and agreed with his findings that there had been no breach of 
the Code of Conduct by the Subject Member. 

 
• On 12th May 2009, the Sub-Committee considered a request from a 

complainant for a withdrawal of his complaint.  The complaint had been made 
against a former Cheshire County Councillor and had been transferred to 
Cheshire East Council under the transitional arrangements. The County 
Councillor is no longer a serving councillor.  The Sub-Committee was satisfied 
with the reasons for the request and granted the withdrawal of the complaint.  

 
• On 17th June 2009, the Sub-Committee considered a complaint transferred 

from the former Macclesfield Borough Council. The Assessment Sub-
Committee considered the report of the Investigator, Mr Richard Dix, and 
agreed with his findings that there had been no breach of the Code of conduct 
by the Subject Member. 

 
• On 21st December 2009, the Assessment Sub-Committee considered a 

complaint made against a serving Cheshire East Councillor.  The Assessment 
Sub-Committee concluded that there was no case to answer and both 
complainant and Subject Member were informed of the outcome. 

 
WORKING PARTIES 
 
(A) 
 
1. A Publicity Working Party was set up by the full Committee to explore ways 

of informing all councillors and members of the public about the work and 
purpose of the Standards Committee.  This working party met on several 
occasions  and with the advice of the Monitoring Officer and support of the 
Leader, Councillor Wesley Fitzgerald, produced a leaflet entitled ‘Standards 
Committee’. This has been issued to Council Members and sent to all Parish 
Councils and made available to the public via the libraries and outlet shops 
etc. 

 
2. In addition, a paper entitled ’Personal and Prejudicial Interests’ was 

prepared and issued which was aimed at giving some further guidance on 
this complex issue. 

 
3. The ability to find out about the Standards Committee and to make a 

complaint against a Councillor has been made easier by the inclusion of  
details on the Council website with a  prominent access on the home page. 

 

Page 32



 

4. The structure of the Complaints form has been reviewed and the full 
Committee has recommended some changes to make it simpler to 
complete. 

 
(B) 
 
A second working party was set up to examine the relationship with the Cheshire 
Association of Local Councils (ChALC) and its work with parish councils   

1. The Standards Committee has responsibilities towards the Parish/Town 
Councils within the administrative area of Cheshire East and in the course of 
the inaugural year has considered how best it can achieve  and promote 
good governance within those Councils the majority of which are members 
of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils. To that end, the Standards 
Committee appointed the Pilot Model Compact Working Group to liaise and  
wor
[...]
Group Update  
• Issues arising out of Town and Parish Councils 

Conference on 13th October.  
 

 

 

Page 36



CHESHIRE EAST 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of meeting:   29 March 2009 

 
Report of:   Monitoring Officer 

 
Title:              The Bribery Bill 
 

     
                              
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the content and impact of prospective 

legislation. 
 

2.0 Decision Required  
 
2.1    To note the report. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications 

 
3.1  None. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 As outlined in the report below. 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment  
 
5.1 The presentation of this report draws the proposed change in the 

legislation surrounding bribery and corruption to the Committee’s 
attention and mitigates the risk that its impact may be overlooked. 

 
6.0 Background/Context 
 
6.1 The Bribery Bill was published in draft as part of a White Paper on 25 

March 2009 and passed through pre-legislative scrutiny by a Joint 
Committee of both Houses of Parliament. That Committee received 
written and oral evidence from May 2009 and published its report on 28 
July 2009. The Bill was introduced in the House of Lords on 19 
November 2009, and having had its Third Reading on 8 February, it 
was referred to the Commons on 9 February, where it has been 
referred to a Public Bill Committee on a date to be confirmed. Once it 
has passed through this process, it then only awaits final Royal Assent 
which will bring it into force. 

 
6.2 The aim of the prospective Act is to provide a more effective legal 

framework to combat bribery in the public and private sectors. It will 
replace the current fragmented and complex offences at common law, 

Agenda Item 8Page 37



 
 
 
 

  2 

as well as the body of Acts between 1889 – 1916, comprising the 
Public Bodies Corrupt Practices Act 1889 and the Prevention of 
Corruption Acts 1906 – 1916.   

 
6.3 Two new general offences will be created, covering the offering, 

promising or giving of an advantage, and requesting, agreeing to 
receive or accepting of an advantage.  The formulation of these 
offences is designed to abandon the agent/principal relationship, in 
favour of a model based on intention to induce improper conduct. 

 
6.4 A further separate offence of bribery of a foreign public official will also 

be created. 
 
6.5 As well as the above, there will be an offence of failure by a 

commercial organisation to prevent a bribe being paid for or on its 
behalf. It will be a defence if the organisation has adequate procedures 
in place to prevent bribery. 

 
6.6 The prospective Act also aims to support business by ensuring that 

everyone is clear about their responsibilities to do business in an open 
and honest way and to help to deal with the threat posed by bribery to 
economic progress and development around the world. 

 
6.7 More information about the background to this prospective legislation 

can be found on the Ministry of Justice’s website, at 
http://www.justice.gov.uk/publications/bribery-bill.htm. An 
explanatory note detailing the background to the Bill, albeit drafted in 
April 2009, can also be found on the Parliament website at 
http://www.parliament.uk/commons/lib/research/briefings/snpc-
05045.pdf. (Attached as appendix.) The latter document provides a 
summary of the offences under the existing law and provides a 
commentary on the need for reform and an earlier attempt at revision 
with the abortive Corruption Bill in 2002-3.  

 
6.8 The new legislation does not require any changes to be made to the 

existing codes of conduct to which members of the council, and 
employees of the council, are already subject. These are in any event 
the subject of ongoing Government consideration although it is 
understood that no changes to the Member Code will be proposed 
before the General Election. The prospective legislation however needs 
to be noted by both elected members and employees, and future 
conduct and ethics training will need to reflect it. As it is possible that 
further amendments may be made before the Bill becomes law, 
particularly having regard to the high profile currently being given by 
central government to ethical issues, a further report will be submitted 
to the Standards Committee at the appropriate point in time to confirm 
the final effect of the legislation. 

 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
 
 
 

  3 

7.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
7.1 As outlined in part 6 above. 
 
For further information:  
Officer:  Julie Openshaw Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Tel:  01625 503250 
e-mail: Julie.openshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background documents 
 
None. 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



The draft Bribery Bill

Standard Note: SN/PC/05045 

Last updated: 14 April 2009 

Author: Oonagh Gay 

Section Parliament and Constitution Centre 

This Note offers a brief introduction to the draft Bribery Bill published on 24 March 2009.  For 

several years there has been pressure to update the UK anti corruption legislation, last 

amended in 1916, not least from the OECD and other international organisations who are 

promoting global anti corruption initiatives. The draft bill and white paper published on 25 

March would implement proposals from the Law Commission in November 2008. 

The Bill replaces the offences at common law and under the Public Bodies Corrupt Practices 

Act 1889, the Prevention of Corruption Act 1906 and the Prevention of Corruption Act 1916 

with two general offences covering the offer, promise and giving of an advantage or the 

request, agreeing to receive or acceptance of an advantage. The formulation of these two 

offences abandons the agent/principal relationship in favour of a model based on an intention 

to induce improper conduct. The Bill also creates a discrete offence of bribery of a foreign 

public official and a new offence of negligent failure of commercial organisations to prevent 

bribery. Final
[...]
itten ministerial statement on 25 March.17

The summary noted: 

9. The purpose of the Bill is to reform the criminal law of bribery to provide for a new 

consolidated scheme of bribery offences to cover bribery both in this country and 

abroad. 

10. The Bill replaces the offences at common law and under the Public Bodies Corrupt 

Practices Act 1889, the Prevention of Corruption Act 1906 and the Prevention of 

Corruption Act 1916 (known collectively as the Prevention of Corruption Acts 1889 to 

1916 and which would be repealed: see Schedule 2) with two general offences 

covering the offer, promise and giving of an advantage or the request, agreeing to 

receive or acceptance of an advantage. The formulation of these two offences 

abandons the agent/principal relationship in favour of a model based on an intention to 

induce improper conduct. The Bill also creates a discrete offence of bribery of a foreign 

12
  “OECD’s Group demands rapid UK action to enact adequate anti-bribery laws” 16 October 2008 OECD 

http://www.oecd.org/document/8/0,3343,en_2649_34855_41515464_1_1_1_37447,00.html
13   “OECD hits out at lack of action on corruption” 18 August 2008 Financial Times; “Blair: I pushed for end to     

      Saudi arms inquiry”, The Times, 15 Dec 2006. The alleged sequence of events in December 2006 is set out        
      in a witness statement at http://www.controlbae.org/background/CAAT_witness_statement.pdf
14

Reforming Bribery Law Com no 313 HC 928 2007-08 http://www.lawcom.gov.uk/docs/lc313.pdf
15

http://www.lawcom.gov.uk/docs/lc313_summary.pdf
16

Bribery: Draft Legislation  Cm 7570 
17

  HC Deb 25 March 2009 c20WS 

5

Page 45



public official and a new offence of negligent failure of commercial organisations to 

prevent bribery.  

11. The other main provisions of the Bill are: 

• extra-territorial jurisdiction to prosecute bribery committed abroad by persons 

ordinarily resident in the UK as well as UK nationals, and UK corporate bodies
[...]
www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/resources/TheStandardsForum/

If you are a member of a standards committee, a monitoring officer or a relevant 
officer and you are not currently registered for the forum or have any questions 
please email: forum@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Page 57



10

_______________________________________________________________

Delay on the New Code of Conduct

As you may be aware a new Code of Conduct for Members will not be laid during 
this Parliamentary session. Communities and Local Government have notified us 
that the Government is concentrating on financial instruments and so there will not 
be Parliamentary time available for the Code.

In practice this means that a new Code will not now be laid until after a general 
election.

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Pilot Compact
	Draft Agmt pages 1 and 2

	6 Member and Officer Protocol
	7 Annual Report
	Annual Report v2

	8 Bribery Bill
	snpc-05045

	11 The Bulletin (No. 47)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 29th March, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
Mr David Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, B H Dykes, J Goddard, J Hammond, M A Hollins,  
M A Martin, M Parsons and L Smetham 
 
Independent Members: 
Mr R Pomlett, Mr I Clark and Mr M Garrett 
 
Parish Council representatives: 
Mrs P Barnett, Mrs T Eatough and Mr K Edwards 
 

 
89 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman announced that there was one item of urgent business to 
bring before the meeting.  This related to the reporting of “Complaints 
Under the Code of Conduct”.   
 
The reason for the urgency was that, in accordance with Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman was of the 
opinion that the item should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency as it was intended to have appeared on the agenda as a separate 
item but had inadvertently been omitted on the assumption that a separate 
item on the agenda covered the subject matter;  it was subsequently 
realised that it ought to be considered as a separate item.  
 
The item would be considered at the appropriate point in the proceedings.  
 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

91 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In the absence of members of the public, the Committee proceeded to its 
next item of business.  
 
 
 
 
 



92 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2010 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendments – 
 
(a) The inclusion of Mr R Pomlett in the list of those present; 
(b) The addition of the name of “Mr Tim Leslie”, Director of 

Regulations, Standards for England, to be noted as an attendee 
at the “Away-Day” held on 11th December 2009 as noted in 
Minute No. 84. 

 
93 PILOT COMPACT  

 
The Pilot Compact Working Group, which had met on several occasions, 
held its last meeting on 17 February 2010. The minutes of the meeting 
were submitted, together with the proposed draft Compact. 
 
The Committee was invited to adopt the draft Code of Conduct Compact 
for use within Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the draft Code of Conduct Compact be adopted for use within 
Cheshire East.  
 

94 MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee received for consideration a copy of the Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol from the Council’s Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Member/Officer Relations Protocol be noted. 
 

95 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Annual Report was submitted. This was the first report of its type 
since the inception of Cheshire East Council; it outlined the activities 
undertaken by the Standards Committee over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that it be submitted to full Council for 
information.   
 
 
 
 



96 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  
 

97 COMPLAINTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that during the past Council year there had 
been four complaints against serving or former Councillors as follows – 
 

• On 12th May 2009, the Sub-Committee considered a complaint 
transferred from the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council 
(CNBC/01/09).  The Assessment Sub-Committee considered the report 
of the Investigator and agreed with his finding that there had been no 
breach of the Code of Conduct by the Subject Member. 

 
• On 12th May 2009, the Sub-Committee considered a request from a 

complainant for a withdrawal of his complaint.  The complaint had been 
made against a former Cheshire County Councillor and had been 
transferred to Cheshire East Council under the transitional 
arrangements. The County Councillor is no longer a serving councillor. 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied with the reasons for the request and 
granted the withdrawal of the complaint.  

 
• On 17th June 2009, the Sub-Committee considered a complaint 

transferred from the former Macclesfield Borough Council. The 
Assessment Sub-Committee considered the report of the Investigator 
and agreed with his findings that there had been no breach of the Code 
of conduct by the Subject Member. 

 
• On 21st December 2009, the Assessment Sub-Committee considered a 

complaint made against a serving Cheshire East Councillor. The 
Assessment Sub-Committee concluded that there was no case to 
answer and both complainant and Subject Member were informed of 
the outcome. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and  
 
(b) That reports on complaints against Borough, Town or Parish 

Councillors be included as a standing item on future Committee 
agendas.  

 



98 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 

99 BRIBERY BILL  
 

The Committee received a report on the content and impact of the Bribery 
Bill, which was progressing through Parliament and the House of Lords at 
present. 
 
The aim of the prospective Act was to provide a more effective legal 
framework to combat bribery in the public and private sectors.  It would 
replace the current fragmented and complex offences at common law, as 
well as the body of Acts between 1889-1916, comprising the Public Bodies 
Corrupt Practices Act 1889 and the Prevention of Corruption Act 1906-
1916. 
 
Two new general offences could be created, covering the offering, 
promising or giving of an advantage, and requesting, agreeing to receive 
or accepting of an advantage. The formulation of these offences was 
designed to abandon the agent/principle relationship, in favour of a model 
based on intention to induce improver conduct.  A further offence of 
bribery of a foreign public official would also be created.   
 
There would also be an offence of failure by a commercial organisation to 
prevent a bribe being paid for or on its behalf.  It would be a defence if the 
organisation had adequate procedures in place to prevent bribery.   
 
The new legislation did not require any changes to be made to the existing 
Code of Conduct to which Members of the Council, and employees of the 
Council, were already subject.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

100 MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Committee was invited to consider any training needs at this time.   
 
It was noted that the Code of Conduct training which had been arrange in 
March 2010 had been postponed as a result of the delay in publishing the 
new Code of Conduct.   
 
During discussion of this item, the Chairman indicated that he would like to 
invite Members to an informal Issues and Ideas Group whose role would 
be to support the work of the Standards Committee and examine any 



notable practice with the Borough and nationwide.  Any Member of the 
Committee would be welcome on 11th May 2010 at 10.00 am. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members of the formal requirements for 
decision-making bodies and the need for reports to follow the corporate 
standard so that appropriate Officer advice could be given and all relevant 
legal and policy implications considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the position on Member training be noted.  
 

101 ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
  (18TH AND 19TH OCTOBER 2010)  

 
The Annual Assembly of Standards Committees was to be held on 18 and 
19 October 2010 at the International Convention Centre, Birmingham.  The 
Committee considered if there should be representation at the Annual 
Assembly and agreed that two members should attend, one on each day. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Michael Parsons attend the Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees on 18 October and Councillor Lesley Smetham attend on 19 
October 2010. 
 

102 THE BULLETIN (NO. 47)  
 
The Committee received for information Bulletin No. 47 issued by 
Standards for England. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Bulletin be noted. 
 

103 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS - 2010-2011  
 
Council, at it meeting on 25 February 2010, had approved its Timetable of 
Public Meetings for 2010-2011.  Meetings of the Standards Committee 
were to be held at 2.00 pm on the following dates:- 
 
24 May 2010     26 July 2010 
27 September 2010    22 November 2010  
24 January 2011    28 March 2011 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the meeting dates for the Standards Committee for 2010-2011 be 
noted. 
 



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Mr Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
 

 


